
 
 
 February 17, 2026 
 
 
Via Electronic Mail Only 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq. 
Mark A. Lazaroff, Esq. 
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esq. 
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
2222 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com 
mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com 
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com 
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com 
 
Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq. 
Essential Utilities, Inc. 
762 W. Lancaster Ave. 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
kajoyce@essential.co 
 
 

Re:  Joint Application of American Water 
Works Company, Inc., Essential Utilities, 
Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., Peoples 
Natural Gas Company LLC, and Alpha 
Merger Sub, Inc., for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience Under Sections 1102(a)(3) and 
2210(c) of the Public Utility Code and All 
Other Necessary Approvals to Effect a 
Change of Control of Aqua Pennsylvania, 
Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., 
and Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 
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Dear Counsel: 
 

Enclosed please find Interrogatories of the Office of Consumer Advocate, Set 5, in this 
matter. 
 

In accordance with the Prehearing Order dated January 26, 2026, we request that the Joint 
Applicants provide verified answers to these inquiries within fourteen (14) calendar days of the 
date of this letter. Also, please forward the verified answers as they are completed, rather than 
waiting until the responses to the full set are completed. 

 
We would appreciate it if you would communicate any objections you may have to these 

interrogatories as soon as possible. 
 

We also request that you send a copy of the answers directly to our group e-mail, as listed 
below:  
 

PAWCAquaExternal@paoca.org 
 

If you have any questions, please call us. By copy of this letter, copies of these 
interrogatories have been served upon all parties. A certificate of service showing service of these 
interrogatories on all parties has been filed with Secretary Homsher of the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission as required by 52 Pa. Code § 5.341(b). 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Crystal Zook 
Crystal Zook, Esq. 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 334159 
Email: CZook@paoca.org 

 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: PUC Secretary Matthew L. Homsher (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
 The Honorable Emily I. DeVoe (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
 The Honorable Ann Quimby (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
 Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Joint Application of American Water Works 
Company, Inc., Essential Utilities, Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc., Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC and Alpha Merger Sub, Inc., 
for a Certificate of Public Convenience 
Under Sections 1102(a)(3) and 2210(c) of the 
Public Utility Code and All other Necessary 
Approvals to Effect a Change of Control of 
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
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I hereby certify that I have this day filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic 

filing system and served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer 

Advocate’s Interrogatories to the Joint Applicants, Set 5, upon parties of record in this proceeding 

in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in 

the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

Dated this 17th day of February 2026. 

 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

Scott B. Granger, Esq. 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
sgranger@pa.gov 
Counsel for I&E 
 
Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov 
 Counsel for OSBA 
 
 

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq. 
Mark A. Lazaroff, Esq. 
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esq. 
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
2222 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com 
mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com 
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com 
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com 
 Counsel for American Water Works 
Company, Inc. and Alpha Merger Sub, Inc. 
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Alexander R. Stahl, Esq. 
Aqua Services, Inc. 
762 W. Lancaster Ave. 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
astahl@aquaamerica.com 
 Counsel for Essential Utilities Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC 
 
Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq. 
Essential Utilities, Inc. 
762 W. Lancaster Ave. 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
kajoyce@essential.co 
 Counsel for Essential Utilities Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC 
 
Ria M. Pereira, Esq. 
Lauren N. Berman, Esq. 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
John W. Sweet, Esq. 
Levi A. Phillips, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org  
 Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
Kevin Dooley, Esq. 
Joseph W, Jesiolowski, Esq. 
Clark Hill PC 
Two Commerce Square 
2001 Market Street, Suite 2620 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
kkent@clarkhill.com 
jjesiolowski@clarkhill.com 
 Counsel for Chester Water Authority 
 
Alex J. Baumler, Esq.  
Lamb McErlane PC  
24 East Market Street, Box 565  
West Chester, PA 19381 
alex@skilkennylaw.com  
 Counsel for East Norriton Twp 

Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq. 
Garrett P. Lent, Esq. 
Hayley E. Wilburn, Esq. 
Emily S. Grecu, Esq. 
Post & Schell P.C. 
17 North Second Street, Suite 500 
akanagy@postschell.com 
glent@postschell.com 
hwilburn@postschell.com 
egrecu@postschell.com 
 Counsel for Essential Utilities Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC 
 
Meagan Moore, Esq. 
PNG Companies LLC 
375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
meagan.moore@peoples-gas.com 
 Counsel for Essential Utilities Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC 
 
Maureen B. Carlton, Esq. 
Andrew P. Griffin, Esq. 
Aaron D. Nelson, Esq. 
Curtin & Heefner LLP 
1040 Stony Hill Road, Suite 150 
Yardley, PA 19067 
mbc@curtinheefner.com 
apg@curtinheefner.com 
adn@curtinheefner.com 
 Counsel for Township of Lower Makefield 
 
Samuel J. Pasquarelli, Esq. 
Sherrard, German & Kelly, P.C. 
535 Smithfield Street, Suite 300 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
Samuel.pasquarelli@sgkpc.com 
  Counsel for utility Workers of America, 
AFL-CIO, Local 612 
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Michael Maddren, Esq.  
Murphy Maddren Ltd  
6 Dickinson Drive, Suite 115  
Chadds Ford, PA 19317 
mike@murphymaddren.com  
 Counsel for Upland Borough 
 
 

Thomas Wyatt, Esq. 
Matthew S. Olesh, Esq. 
Matthew E. Selmasska, Esq. 
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP 
Centre Square West 
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Thomas.Wyatt@obermayer.com 
Matthew.Olesh@obermayer.com 
Matthew.Selmasska@obermayer.com 
 Counsel for the City of Butler, County of 
Delaware, East Whiteland Township, West 
Manchester and Manchester Township, 
Spring Garden Township, and York Township 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: 717-783-5048 
Fax: 717-783-7152 
 
Dated: February 17, 2026 
 
Counsel for: 
Darryl A. Lawrence 
Consumer Advocate 

/s/ Crystal Zook 
Crystal Zook 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 334159 
Email: CZook@paoca.org 
 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq. 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 320580 
Email: HBreitman@paoca.org 
 
Joel Cheskis 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 81617 
Email: JCheskis@paoca.org 
 
Johnathan M. Longhurst 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 338157 
Email: JLonghurst@paoca.org 
 
Email: PAWCAquaExternal@paoca.org 
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